with Utah Code Ann. §59-12-2219(11)(a)(ii) of the Code and all other applicable federal, state 

and local laws, rules and regulations.   

E. The County and the Metro Township now desire to enter into this Agreement 

providing for the transfer of up to One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

($1,500,000.00) of County Transportation Funds to the Metro Township to reimburse the Metro 

Township for certain costs that are incurred by the Metro Township for new road construction 

(Inland Port SB 234) along 2550 South between 7200 West  to 8000 West including active